
DeKalb County Government

Agenda Item

Manuel J. Maloof Center
1300 Commerce Drive

Decatur, Georgia 30030

File #: 2019-4348 11/7/2019
File Status: Preliminary Item

Public Hearing:  YES ☒     NO ☐ Department: Planning & Sustainability

SUBJECT:
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): 3 & 7
Application of Dionne Newell to request a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a Special Events
Facility/Late Night Establishment (Pisces Banquet Hall) in Suite 4 & 5 of a multi-tenant commercial
building in the C-1 (Local Commercial) District, at 4467 Glenwood Road.
PETITION NO: N4. SLUP-19-1243490

PROPOSED USE: Special Event Facility with late night hours

LOCATION: 4467 Glenwood Road

PARCEL NO. : 15 165 01 015

INFO.  CONTACT: Marian Eisenberg

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-4922

PURPOSE:
Application of Dionne Newell to request a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a Special Events
Facility/Late Night Establishment (Pisces Banquet Hall) in Suite 4 & 5 of a multi-tenant commercial building
in the C-1 (Local Commercial) District, in accordance with Chapter 27, Article 4, Table 4.1 Use Table &
Section 27-4.2.32 Supplemental Regulations of the DeKalb County Code. The property is located on the south
side of Glenwood Road and the west side of Austin Drive at 4467 Glenwood Road in Decatur, GA. The
property has approximately 160 feet of frontage along Glenwood Road and 135 feet of frontage along Austin
Drive and contains 1.8 acres.

RECOMMENDATION:
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: APPROVAL

PLANNING COMMISSION: PENDING

PLANNING STAFF: APPROVAL with CONDITIONS

STAFF ANALYSIS: The proposed Special Events Facility is required to obtain a Special Land Use Permit
(SLUP) since the establishment will serve alcohol after 12:30 a.m. within 1,500 feet of property zoned for
residential use.  The nearest residential zoning is the R-75 (Single-Family) district which abuts the south
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property line of the subject property.       There are no anticipated adverse impacts on surrounding properties
since the site is within an established commercial building, has access to a Minor Arterial Road (Glenwood
Road) and Collector Road (Austin Drive), and has ample parking. The subject property does not abut any
residential uses; the R-75 single-family zoning abutting the south side of the subject property contains an
electric utility substation owned by Georgia Power.  Therefore,  it appears that the request for a late night hours
for a Special Events Facility with recommended conditions is compatible with adjacent properties, and will not
create adverse impacts upon adjoining land uses by reason of hours of operation or by noise, smoke, odor or
vibration (Section 27-873 B, G, & H).  It is the recommendation of the Planning Department that the
application be "Approved, subject to Staff’s recommended conditions”.

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: Pending

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL 4-1-0. No quorum. The
members present based the recommendation on the satisfactory history of the venue and acknowledgement that
banquet halls/event centers are needed in south DeKalb County. Opposing vote was based on a concern about
lack of parking in the shopping center shared lot.
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS SLUP 19 1243490 
 

1. The Special Event Facility may operate during late night hours beyond 12:30 a.m. subject to 

the closing times of the Alcohol Ordinance.   The facility shall be limited to the existing 2,200 

square foot suite within the Perimeter Festival Shopping Center.  The establishment shall be 

limited to private events such as wedding and birthday parties which include guest lists and 

special invitations, but shall not be open to the general public (Late Night Establishment is 

prohibited).  

 

2.  The Special Event Facility shall not be licensed to sell alcohol. Servers hired to participate in 

the event such as hired bartender or caterers, should be licensed. 

 

3. Compliance with Noise and Alcohol Ordinances.  

 

4. Capacity subject to the Fire Marshal. 

 
 



 

DeKalb County Department of Planning & Sustainability 

   

       

 

 

Planning Commission Hearing Date:          November 7, 2019, 6:30 P.M. 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date:     November 21, 2019 6:30 P.M. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS  
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Michael Thurmond  
          Chief Executive Officer 

330 Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 500 
Decatur, GA  30030 

(404) 371-2155 / plandev@dekalbcountyga.gov 

 

 

 

    

              Case No.:  SLUP-19-1243490 Agenda #:  N-4 
 

 Location/ 
Address: 
 

4467 Glenwood Road, Decatur, Georgia Commission District: 3     Super 
District:  7 

 Parcel ID: 15 165 01 015  
 

 

 Request: To request a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a Special Events Facility 
(Pisces Banquet Hall) in Suites 4 and 5 of a multi-tenant commercial building to 
operate during late night hours beyond 12:30 a.m. within the C-1 (Commercial) 
District, in accordance with Chapter 27, Article 4, Table 4.1 Use Table & Section 27-
4.2.32 Supplemental Regulations of the DeKalb County Code.  
 

 Property Owner: MGS Ventures, LLC 
 

 Applicant/Agent: Dionne Newell 

 Acreage: 1.8 
 

 Existing Land Use: Multi-Tenant  Shopping Center 
 

 Surrounding Properties: King Seafood restaurant, Exxon and Chevron gas station, Tire shop (Super Discount 
Tires), and Glen Royal Inn and Suites to the north; a utility substation to the south; 
a parking lot to the west; and Mrs. Winners Chicken and Biscuits restaurant, a tire 
shop, I-285 flea market shopping center, and Club Libra Nightclub to the east 
across Austin Drive.   
 

 Adjacent Zoning: 
 
Comprehensive Plan: 

North:  C-1,  South:  C-1 & R-75   East: C-1    West:  C-1 
 
CRC                                       Consistent      Inconsistent    

    
 

 Proposed Density:    NA Existing Density:  NA 
 Proposed Units/Square Ft.:  2,200 s.f. Special Events 

Facility (private events only) beyond 12:30 a.m. 
Existing Units/Square Feet:  22,693 sf Shop Ctr 

 Proposed Lot Coverage:  NA Existing Lot Coverage:  NA 
 

 
 

X

_

_

_ 

_ 
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Staff Recommendation:   APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS OF LATE NIGHT HOURS FOR SPECIAL EVENTS FACILITY 
 
The proposed Special Events Facility is required to obtain a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) since the establishment 
will serve alcohol after 12:30 a.m. within 1,500 feet of property zoned for residential use.  The nearest residential 
zoning is the R-75 (Single-Family) district which abuts the south property line of the subject property.  
     
There are no anticipated adverse impacts on surrounding properties since the site is within an established 
commercial building, has access to a Minor Arterial Road (Glenwood Road) and Collector Road (Austin Drive), and 
has ample parking. The subject property does not abut any residential uses; the R-75 single-family zoning abutting 
the south side of the subject property contains an electric utility substation owned by Georgia Power.  Therefore,  it 
appears that the request for a late night hours for a Special Events Facility with recommended conditions is 
compatible with adjacent properties, and will not create adverse impacts upon adjoining land uses by reason of 
hours of operation or by noise, smoke, odor or vibration (Section 27-873 B, G, & H).  It is the recommendation of the 
Planning Department that the application be "Approved", subject to the following recommended conditions: 
 
1) The Special Event Facility may operate during late night hours beyond 12:30 a.m. subject to the closing times of 

the Alcohol Ordinance.   The facility shall be limited to the existing 2,200 square foot suite within the Perimeter 
Festival Shopping Center.  The establishment shall be limited to private events such as wedding and birthday 
parties which include a guest list or special invitations, but shall not be open to the general public (Late Night 
Establishment is prohibited).  

 
2)  The Special Event Facility shall not be licensed to sell alcohol. Servers hired to participate in the event such as 

hired bartender or caterers, should be licensed. 
 

3) Compliance with Noise and Alcohol Ordinances.  
 

4) Capacity subject to the Fire Marshal. 
 

 
SUBJECT PROPERTY 
 

The 1.8 acre project site is located on the south side of Glenwood Road and the west side of Austin Drive in Decatur, 
Georgia.  The property is currently developed with a 22,693 square foot shopping center (Perimeter Festival 
Shopping Center) which contains a nightclub (Vibes Nightclub), two beauty salons (Pucci’s salon and Ahdia Children’s 
salon), a liquor store (Dee’s Package Store), a restaurant/lounge (107.1 Lounge), and two retail establishments (Eden 
Health Foods and Sugar Bunz).    The subject property is zoned C-1 (Local Commercial).    

PROJECT ANALYSIS 

The existing Special Events Facility is required to close by 12:30 a.m. and is only allowed to host private special 
events.  The proposed SLUP request is to allow the Special Events Facility to operate during late night hours beyond 
12:30 a.m. for private special events.  The applicant only wants to operate a Special Events Facility (private events), 
there is no interest in being open to the general public as a Late Night Establishment.  The business is surrounded by 
established retail, personal services, nightclub, and restaurant uses in the Perimeter Festival Shopping Center.   
There are no anticipated adverse impacts on surrounding properties since the site is within an established 
commercial building, has access to a Minor Arterial Road (Glenwood Road) and Collector Road (Austin Drive), and 
has ample parking. The subject property does not abut any residential uses; the R-75 single-family zoning abutting 
the south side of the subject property contains an electric utility substation owned by Georgia Power.  Therefore,  it 
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appears that the request for a late night hours for a Special Events Facility with recommended conditions is 
compatible with adjacent properties, and will not create adverse impacts upon adjoining land uses by reason of 
hours of operation or by noise, smoke, odor or vibration (Section 27-873 B, G, & H).   

The proposed request is to allow a Special Events Facility to serve alcohol after 12:30 a.m. until 2:30 a.m. The 
submitted site plan and information indicates the proposed late night establishment would occupy a 2,200 square 
foot tenant space within an established 22,693 square foot multi-tenant shopping center (Perimeter Festival 
Shopping Center).   There are approximately 74 parking spaces on the project site which provides ample parking for 
the 21 parking spaces required by the zoning ordinance for the Special Events Facility and Vibes Nightclub which are 
the only businesses anticipated to be open in the shopping center during late night hours.  The applicant is aware 
that their establishment is required to comply with all applicable codes and ordinances including the Noise 
Ordinance and the Alcohol Ordinance, and that capacity is subject to approval of the Fire Marshal’s Office.   

STANDARD REQUIREMENT EXISTING COMPLIANCE 

LOT WIDTH  100 feet  160  YES 

LOT AREA  20,000 square feet  78,408 square feet YES 

  FRONT   60 feet  75 feet (Glenwood Road) 

67 feet (Austin Drive) 

 YES 

 INTERIOR SIDE    20 feet 20 feet YES 

 REAR    30 feet 10 feet NO (Property was constructed circa 

1973 and site is non-conforming, no 
variance is required) 

TRANS. BUFFERS  50 feet  0 feet NO (Property was constructed circa 

1973 and site is legally non-
conforming, no variance is required.  
Abutting R-75 zoning does not 
contain residential use, but is a 
utility substation) 

HEIGHT  2 story 1 story YES 

PARKING 11 spaces for proposed 
Special Event Facility; 21 
spaces for all tenants 
that may be operating 
beyond 12:30 a.m. 
(includes proposed 
Special Event Facility and 
existing Vibes Nightclub) 

 

74 spaces YES  (Proposed Special Events 

Facility & Existing Nightclub (Vibes 
Nightclub)  would require 21 parking 
spaces, and there are 74 parking 
spaces available in the shopping 
center.) 
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Supplemental Requirements 

There are no supplemental requirements for Special Event Facilities.   

Access and Transportation Considerations 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, the proposed use would be accessed via two driveways from 
Glenwood Road and from Austin Drive.  Glenwood Road is a four- lane minor arterial road which can sufficiently 
accommodate commercial traffic. Austin Drive is a two-lane road which can also sufficiently accommodate 
commercial traffic.   Internal circulation is limited to the parking areas and internal access drives on the project site 
within the Perimeter Festival Shopping Center.  The Traffic Engineer has indicated that there are no traffic 
engineering concerns at this time.  Therefore, ingress/egress and parking should be sufficient within this established 
shopping center 

Sidewalk/Pedestrian Access 

Based on the submitted information and field investigation of the project site, there are sidewalks along this stretch 
of Glenwood Road within this established commercial area.   

Building Mass and Materials 

Based on the submitted plan and information, the proposed use will be located in an established commercial 
building.  Therefore, there are no impacts on the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings. 

 

LAND USE AND ZONING ANALYSIS 

Section 27-873 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, “Special land use permit; criteria to be applied” states 
that the following criteria shall be applied in evaluating and deciding any application for a Special Land Use 
Permit.  No application for a Special Land Use Permit shall be granted unless satisfactory provisions and 
arrangements have been made concerning each of the following factors, all of which are applicable to each 
application. 

 

A.  Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not adequate land area is available 
for the proposed use including provision of all required yards, open space, off-street parking, and all other 
applicable requirements of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears 
that the size of the site is adequate for the use contemplated.  Special Event Facilities are allowed in the C-1 
(Local Commercial) district, subject to approval of a SLUP for late night hours beyond 12:30 a.m. when within 
1,500 feet of residentially zoned property.  The C-1 district requires 20,000 square feet (approx.46  acres), and 
the project site contains 1.8 acres (78,408 square feet).  Additionally, the proposed use will be located within an 
established shopping center (Perimeter Festival Shopping Center).  While the existing buildings do not comply 
with the required 30 foot rear yard building setback or the required 50-foot transitional buffer abutting the 
south property line, the buildings were constructed in 1973 and appear to be non-conforming structures. There 
are 74 parking spaces on the property, and the minimum parking required by the Zoning Ordinance for the 
applicant’s proposed Special Event Facility is eleven spaces.   It appears that there is adequate land area 
available for the proposed use as there is compliance with all other required yards, open space, off-street 
parking, and other applicant requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other properties and land 
uses in the district: 
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Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears 
that the proposed use is compatible given the established retail, personal services, and restaurant uses existing 
in the Perimeter Festival Shopping Center.     There are no anticipated adverse impacts on surrounding 
properties since the site is within an established commercial building, has access to a Minor Arterial road 
(Glenwood Road) and Collector Road (Austin Drive), and has ample parking. 
 
 

C. Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the contemplated use: 

Based on the submitted information, it appears that public transportation facilities are adequate to service the 
use contemplated.  There will no impact on schools since the proposed use is nonresidential.  There is no 
burdensome impact anticipated on public utilities since the proposed use will be located in an established 
commercial building. 

D. Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and whether or not there is 
sufficient traffic carrying capacity for the proposed use, so as not to unduly increase traffic or create 
congestion in the area: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, the public 
street on which the proposed use is to be located is adequate and will not unduly increase traffic congestion 
since the Special Event Facility operating during late night hours will be located in an established commercial 
building within the Perimeter Festival Shopping Center, and accesses a minor arterial road (Glenwood Road). 

E. Whether or not existing land uses located along access routes to the site would be adversely affected by the 
character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic to be generated by the proposed use: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears 
that the existing land uses located along access routes to the site would not be adversely affected by the 
character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic generated since the proposed use will be located within an 
established commercial building along a minor arterial road (Glenwood Road). 

F. Ingress and egress to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures, and uses thereon, with 
particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and 
access in the event of fire or other emergency: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it appears 
that ingress and egress to the subject property is adequate since the proposed use will be located in an 
established commercial building within the Perimeter Festival Shopping Center with a curb cut on a minor 
arterial road (Glenwood Road) and Collector Road (Austin Drive). 

G. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of 
noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration that would be generated by the proposed use: 

There are no anticipated adverse impacts on surrounding properties since the site is within an established 
commercial building, has access to a Minor Arterial road (Glenwood Road) and Collector Road (Austin Drive), 
and has ample parking. The subject property does not abut any residential uses; the R-75 single-family zoning 
abutting the south side of the subject property contains an electric utility substation owned by Georgia Power.  
Therefore, it appears that the SLUP proposal for a Special Event Facility with late night hours with recommended 
conditions is compatible with adjacent properties, and will not create adverse impacts upon adjoining land uses 
by reason of hours of operation or by noise, smoke, odor or vibration. 
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H. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 
hours of operation of the proposed use: 

Based on the submitted information and elevations, it appears that the proposed use would not create adverse 
impacts on the adjoining land use by reason of the hours of operation since most of the surrounding businesses 
would be closed during the peak hours of 12:30 am to 2:30 am.   

 

I. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon adjoining land use by reason of the 
manner of operation of the proposed use:  

See criteria “H”. 

J. Whether or not the proposed plan is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district 
classification in which the use is proposed to be located: 

With the exception of the rear building setback and the transitional buffer, the proposed plan is consistent with 
the requirements of the zoning district classifications in which the use is proposed to be located (C-1 district). 
Since the buildings were constructed circa 1973, the buildings are considered grandfathered. 

K. Whether or not the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan: 

Based on the submitted information, it appears that the proposed use with recommended conditions is 
consistent with the policies and strategies of the Commercial Redevelopment Corridor (CRC) Character Area of 
the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan calling for focused development on parcels that abut or have access to 
the designated Commercial Redevelopment Corridor (CRC Policy #18). 

L. Whether or not the proposed plan provides for all buffers and transitional buffer zones where required by the 
regulations of the district in which the use is proposed to be located: 

No transitional buffers are required since no new construction is proposed.   

M. Whether or not there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas: 

Based on the submitted information, refuse and service areas appear to be ample and adequate since the 
proposed use is located within an established shopping center. 

N. Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should be limited in duration: 

It does not appear appropriate to limit the duration of the SLUP since the subject property does not abut any 
single-family residential land uses and is located within an established commercial building. 

O. Whether or not the size, scale, and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to the size of the 
subject property and in relation to the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings: 

Based on the submitted plan and information, the proposed use will be located in an established commercial 
building.  Therefore, there are no impacts on the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and 
buildings. 

P. Whether the proposed plan would adversely affect historic building sites, districts, or archaeological 
resources: 

Based on the submitted site plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, it does not 
appear that the proposed plan would adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological 
resources. 
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Q. Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the supplemental regulations for such 
special land use permit: 

There are no supplemental regulations for Special Event Facilities. 

 

 

R. Whether or not the proposed building as a result of its proposed height , would create a negative shadow 
impact on any adjoining lot or building: 

Based on the submitted plan and information, as well as field investigation of the project site, the proposed use 
would be located within an established one story commercial building which should not create a negative 
shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building. 

S. Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or of the community as a 
whole, be compatible with the neighborhood, and would not be in conflict with the overall objectives  of the 
comprehensive plan: 

Based on the submitted information, it appears that the proposed use with recommended conditions is 
consistent with the policies and strategies of the Commercial Redevelopment Corridor (CRC) Character Area of 
the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan calling for focused development on parcels that abut or have access to 
the designated Commercial Redevelopment Corridor (CRC Policy #18). Based on the submitted information, the 
SLUP proposal with recommended conditions will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent and nearby properties.    

Planning and Sustainability Department Recommendation: 
APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS OF LATE NIGHT HOURS FOR SPECIAL EVENTS FACILITY 
 
The proposed Special Events Facility is required to obtain a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) since the establishment 
will serve alcohol after 12:30 a.m. within 1,500 feet of property zoned for residential use.  The nearest residential 
zoning is the R-75 (Single-Family) district which abuts the south property line of the subject property.  
     
There are no anticipated adverse impacts on surrounding properties since the site is within an established 
commercial building, has access to a Minor Arterial Road (Glenwood Road) and Collector Road (Austin Drive), and 
has ample parking. The subject property does not abut any residential uses; the R-75 single-family zoning abutting 
the south side of the subject property contains an electric utility substation owned by Georgia Power.  Therefore,  it 
appears that the request for a late night hours for a Special Events Facility with recommended conditions is 
compatible with adjacent properties, and will not create adverse impacts upon adjoining land uses by reason of 
hours of operation or by noise, smoke, odor or vibration (Section 27-873 B, G, & H).  It is the recommendation of the 
Planning Department that the application be "Approved", subject to the following recommended conditions: 
 
1. The Special Event Facility may operate during late night hours beyond 12:30 a.m. subject to the closing times of 

the Alcohol Ordinance.   The facility shall be limited to the existing 2,200 square foot suite within the Perimeter 
Festival Shopping Center.  The establishment shall be limited to private events such as wedding and birthday 
parties which include guest lists and special invitations, but shall not be open to the general public (Late Night 
Establishment is prohibited).  

 
2.  The Special Event Facility shall not be licensed to sell alcohol. Servers hired to participate in the event such as 

hired bartender or caterers, should be licensed. 
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3. Compliance with Noise and Alcohol Ordinances.  
 

4. Capacity subject to the Fire Marshal. 
 
 

Attachments: 

1.  Public Works Department Comments 

a. Land Development Division  

b. Traffic Engineering Division  

2. Watershed Management Department Comments 

3. Board of Health Comments 

4. Board of Education Comments  

5. Application 

6. Site Plan 

7. Zoning Map 

8. Aerial Photograph 

9. Photographs 

 

 

 

 


































